The Western Side of Portion of St. George's Bay Road, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the fifteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, viz. :-

"The Auckland City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that portion of St. George's Bay Road adjoining part of Allotments 76 and 77 of Section 1, Suburbs of Auckland, and being all of the land comprised in deposited plan 21232";

plan 21232"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of St. George's Bay Road (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE.

THE western side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as St. George's Bay Road, fronting parts Allotments 76 and 77, Section 1, Suburbs of Auckland. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 79087, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wallington, and theorem selected red Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/789.)

New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1930.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of August, 1930.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by virtue of the provisions of the Treaty of Peace with Germany which was signed at Versailles on the twenty-eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, His Majesty, in right of the Government of New Zealand, is entitled to certain property situated in Western Sames and at one time belonging to German nationals. Western Samoa and at one time belonging to German nationals or German companies:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the authority in that behalf conferred upon him by the Treaties of Peace Act, 1919, the Samoa Act, 1921, the Western Samoa Order in Council, 1920, and all other powers and authorities in this behalf him enabling, doth hereby order as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1930, and shall come into

operation on the 18th day of August, 1930.
2. (1) There shall be an officer of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Service, to be called the "General Manager of the New Zealand Reparation Estates," who shall, subject to the general direction of the Minister of External Affairs, be charged with the execution of the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, and its amendments, and the New Zealand Reparation Estates Service Order, 1926, and its amendments, and with the administration of the New Zealand Reparation

(2) All references in the New Zealand Reparation Estates Order, 1920, and its amendments, and the New Zealand Reparation Estates Service Order, 1926, and its amendments,

or in any other order or in any ordinance, regulation, or other instrument, to the "New Zealand Reparation Estates Board" or to the "Manager of the New Zealand Reparation Estates," or to the "Administrator of Western Samoa" shall hereafter be deemed to be references to the "General Manager of the New Zealand Reparation Estates."

3. The Order in Council made on the 2nd day of October,

1922, is hereby revoked.

4. The following Orders in Council are hereby amended by revoking the clauses specified, viz.:-

The New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order,

1924: Clauses 2, 3, and 4.
The New Zealand Reparation Estates Service Amendment

Order, 1926: Subclauses (a) and (b) of clause 2. The New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1929: Clauses 3, 4, and 5.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Notifying Lands in Wellington Land District for Sale by Public Auction.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

N pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint Wednesday, the third day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, as the time at which the lands described in the Schedule hereto shall be sold by public acution for cash or on deferred payments, and I do hereby fix the price at which the said lands shall be sold as that mentioned in the said Schedule

SCHEDULE.

Wellington Land District .- Town Land.

Hutt County .- Town of Birchville Extension No. 4.

Section 3, Block I: Area, 1 rood 3·7 perches.
Section 4, Block I: Area, 36·23 perches.
Section 1, Block III: 1 rood 25·46 perches.
Section 2, Block III: 1 rood 15·89 perches.
Section 3, Block III: Area, 2 roods 32·17 perches.

Section 4, Block III: Area, 2 roods 32-17 perches. Section 5, Block III: Area, 1 rood 5-84 perches. Section 6, Block III: Area, 1 rood 6-21 perches. Section 7, Block III: Area, 1 rood 6-21 perches. Section 7, Block III: Area, 1 rood 6-57 perches. Section 9, Block III: Area, 1 rood 6-94 perches. Section 9, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7-23 perches.

Section 13, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7·25 perches. Section 11, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7·25 perches. Section 12, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7·25 perches. Section 13, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7·25 perches. Section 13, Block III: Area, 1 rood 7·25 perches.

Included in the sale are buildings as follows:-

Section 3, Block I: Whare, estimated value, £50. Section 1, Block III: Shed, estimated value, £15. Section 2, Block III: Dwelling and shed, estimated value,

Section 3, Block III: Shed, estimated value, £15.

The Town of Birchville is situated on the Akatarawa Road, about two miles and a half from Upper Hutt, and about

three-quarters of a mile from the Brown Owl Refreshmentrooms, the terminus of the Railway Motor-bus Service.

The subdivision has been very well laid out, and ample
provision has been made for reserves. The Hutt River flows past the subdivision, and swimming and fishing may be indulged in.

Altogether the subdivision presents an excellent opportunity for the acquisition of a week-end cottage-site

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 4th day of August, 1930.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. 26/12211.)

Notifying Land in Southland Land District for Sale by Public Auction for Cash or on Deferred Payments.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

N pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Land Act, 1924, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint Monday, the fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, as the time at which the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be sold by public auction for cash or on deferred